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October 6, 2016 ’V

Board of Adjustments
City of Austin

505 Barton Spring Rd
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Case C16-2016-0006

Dear Board Members,

Please accept this request for reconsideration of the sign variance for the case at 901 Neches. During the
Board's discussion, the question was raised if the Board had approved a similar request in the area. i
would like to present to you a similar case with TWO projecting signs in the downtown area that are
BOTH over the allowable square footage. This is case C16-2013-0011 and was approved by the Board.

Thank you for consideration,

Rodney K, Bennett

Bennett Consulting

12618 Eagle Nest DR

Buda, Texas 78610
512-627-7227
Jb.rbconsulting@yahoa.com
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: July 8, 2013 CASE NUMBER: C16-2013-0011
R____ Jeff Jack
Y Michaal Von Ohlen
Y Will Schnier - Nora Salinas-absent

Y_ Bryan King

Y____ Fred McGhee

R Melissa Hawthorne

Y Sallie Burchett

Y Cathy French (SRB only)

APPLICANT: DON JACKSON
OWNER: ROGER MILLAR

ADDRESS: 200 SAN JACINTO BLVD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to increase the
maximum number of projecting signs requirement of Section 25-10-129 (D) (1) from one
projecting sign to two projecting signs for a Hotel/Motel Use in a “CBD”, Central
Business District zoning district. (Downtown Sign District)

The applicant has requested a variance to Increase the maximumn sign area of a
projecting sign requirement of Section 25-10-129 (D) (2) from 35 square feet to 88 square
feet for one and from 35 square feet to 165 square feet for the second projecting sign for
a Hotel/Mote! Use in a “CBD", Central Business District zoning district. (Downtown Sign
District)

BOARD'S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Michael Von
Ohlen motion to Postpone to August 12, 2013, Board Member Bryan King second on a 6-2
vote (Board mentbers Jeff Jack and Melissa Hawthorne recused); POSTPONED TO
AUGUST 12, 2013.

FINDING:

1. The variance is necessary because strict enforcement of the Article prohibits and reasonable

opportunity to provide adequate signs on the site, considering the unique features of a site such

as its dimensions, landscape, or topography, because;

OR,

2. The granting of this variance will not have a substantially adverse impact upon nelghboring
properties, because:

OR,

3. The granting of this variance will not substantially conflict with the stated purposes of this sign

ordinance, because:

Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman
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APPLICATION TO SIGN REVIEW BOARD < —
SIGN VARIANCE TP-O 205672 (068 |

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: TYPE AND COMPLETE ALL REQUESTED INFORMATION. I
I

STREET ADDRESS:__Hampton Inn & Suites Hotel 200 San Jacinto, Austin 78701

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision - RG-1-18 In-lots 1840

Lot(s)_3-6 Block 17 Outlot, Division

I/'We__ Chandler Signs on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized
agent for

the Hampton Inn & Suites Downtown Hotel affirm that on June 7th, 2013; hereby apply for a
hearing before

the Sign Review Board for consideration:
ERECT

Two projecting signs from our building facade in a Commercial zoning district, [ocated within the I
Austin Downtown Sign District. '
2 O.QULQ&V dhaw 258 B-psfl

s 3B

If your variance request is for a reduction In setbacks or height limits, please contact Lena Lund
with the Electric Utility at 322-6587 before filing your application with this office to discuss your
request. The Electric Utility will recommend the board deny your request if it will result in an
encroachment into an electric easement or a NESC violation.

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. In order to grant your requeste for a variance, the Board
must first make one or more of the findings described under I, 2, and 3 below; the Board must
then make the finding described in item 4 below. If the Board cannot make the required findings,
it cannot approve a sign variance.

Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements as part of your
application, Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as incomplete. Please
attach any additional support documents.
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VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the ;
following findings:

1. The variance is necessary because strict enforcement of the Article prohibits any reasonabie
opportunity to provide adequate signs on the site, considering the unique features of a site such as
its dimensions, landscaping, or topography, because:___our $30.000 sign on the north side of the
hotel cannot be viewed as the newly constructed Hyatt Place Hotel and the Whitley apartment
building are taller than our building. All of our hot ests artive at the hotel from the north on
San Jacinto Blvd and cannot locate the hotel as our north sign is not visible. Guests have to circle
the block several times in_order to find our building due to the lack of signage visibility. The two
proposed signs will enable our guests to locate the hotel as they travel south on San Jacinto. The
proposed sign listed as “A” on the picture (33’ x 5) on the SE corner would be visible for guests
as they travel between 5th and 8" street. The proposed sign listed as “B” on the picture (24’x
3°8") on the NE comer would be visible to guest as they between 5% and 2" street and arrive at
the hotel. The new Hyatt Place Hotel a blade sign that extends from their building and it also

blocks the front visibility of our hotel. The Hyatt Place was built 20° from our building only
separated by a one lane alley and the two buildings have a similar exterior color that makes it
look like one building as you approach them from the north.

OR,

2. The granting of this variance will not have a substantially adverse impact upon neighboring

properties, because: To the south of our building is the Austin convention center parking garage
and they have signage on the building facade. Qur proposed two projecting signs on the front of
our building would not interfere with the visibility of the parking parage. The entrance to the

parking garage is located a half block from our hotel with 2™ street separating the two buildings.

OR,

3. The granting of this variance will not substantially conflict with the stated purposes of this

sign ordinance, because: the new Hyatt Place Hotel is built so clo;e to our hotel that our guests

cannot locate our hotel. As you come down San Jacinto from 9" street there is a huge change in
road elevation. From the 9" street area vou are more eye level with the upper floors of our
building which warrant the larger blade sign that is proposed for the SE corner of our building.
When vou get between 3™ and 5" street you are looking at the street level or lower floors of our
building which is where we have proposed placing the smaller blade sign on the NE comer. Also
from the 3™ to 5" street areas you have to look past the traffic lights, trees along the roadway. and
the Hyatt Place sign in order to locate our building. Currently with no extending signs on our
building you will drive right past it and have to circle the block.

AND,

4, Granting a variance would not provide the applicant with a special privilege not enjoyed by
others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated, because; the new Hyatt Place Hotel and

the Whitley apartment building have recently been built and have blocked our current scripted
signage on the north side of the building. Both of these two buildings are taller than our 16 story




».

building. The Whitley apartment bujlding is a residential building so they do not have guests lp
looking for their location daily. The Hyatt Place hasa blade sign extending from their building
as well as a scripted sign at the top of the NE corner of their building so they have two signs that

is visible e direct guests to their hotel. We currently have no signage visible to our guests

due to the two new buildings. By approving out two propesed blade signs would be equivalent to
what the Hyait Place has.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE - [ affinm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and cogrect to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Mail Address__ 200 San Jacinto

City, State & Zip Austin, TX 78701

Printed Don Jackson Phone_ 512-744-0828 Date__ 6/7/2013

OWNERS CERTIFICATE —1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed A Mail Address__200 San Jacinto
City, State & Zip Austin, TX 78701

Printed /égg/ Wf/é?/ Phone_ 512-472-1500 Date__6/7/2013

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO BE SUBMITTED WITH COMPLETED APPLICATION: -
(FAILURE TO SUBMIT ALL THE REQUIRED MATERIALS WILL RESULT IN NON-
ACCEPTANCE OF THE APPLICATION. LATE BACKUP MATERJAL WILL BE
ACCEPTED UNTIL 9:00 A.M. THE MONDAY PRIOR TO THE MEETING. THERE
WILL BE NO EXCEPTIONS.)

SITE PLAN:; Must be drawn to scale, showing present and proposed construction
and locations of existing structures on adjacent lots.

All Sign Review Board cases must submit location and
elevation drawings, drawn to scale, in addition to the site

plan required.
APPLICATION FEES: Residential $360.00
All Other $660.00

Please be advised that the Board can only hear so many cases a month, therefore, first come, first
served.

Please be advised that a request for reconsideration must be filed within 10 days from the Board
meeting,
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(5) Noted on building facade are the (2) proposed

blade signs for the Hampton Hotel. Sign “A” .mm 33’ x5"

and signf “B” is 24’ x 3’8",

PROPOSED NOT TO ScALE

Hampton Ion & Sultes
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OIF BLADE 51GH:

FABRICATED ALUWMINUM OF SIGN CABINET /
PAINTED MATTHEWE MP45306 BLUE (PMS 2THIC)

FLEXJBLE BLEED FACES W 1ST SURFACE VINYL
GRAPHICS
W1 {OR APPROVED EQLRV.) 363¢-53 RED VINYL BOWDER

I {OR APPROVED EQUIV.) 350-40 OPAQUE
WHITE INGET BORDER

W (GR APPROVED EQUIV) VTE 12574 OPAGUE BLUE
VINYL BACKGROURD Wi WEED-OUT SHO-THRU
WHITE "HAMPTON INN® GRAPHICS

IMTERNALLY RLUMMATED Wr 208 mA DAYLIGHT
RO, LAMPS

STEEL TUBE SUPPORTS W STEEL MOUNTING
PLATES | PAINTED TO MATCH PMS 425¢ GRAY
(SUOGTH FRRSH)

EXACT BUILDING SURVEY REQUIRED

© D/F BLADE SIGN - OPY. 1_scue: ysetc END VIEW
( 1 ) REQUIRED - MANUFACTURE & tNSTALL
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O/F BLADE 81GH:

FABRICATED ALUSSNUI DIF GIGN CABIMET |
PAINTED MATTHEWS NP4g906 BLUE (PIS 2758C)

FLEXIALE BLEED FACES W 15T SURFACE VINYL
GRAPHICS

3N (OR APPROVED EQURY.) 3833-53 RED VINVL EGROER

19 (OR APPROVED EQUN,) 345010 OPAQUE
WHITEINSET BORDER

38 [OR APPROVED EQUAV.) VTB 12674 OPAOUE BLUE
VIHYL BACKGRCAIND Ve WEED-OUT SHO-THRU
WHITE “HAMPTOR INN® GRAPHICS

INTERHALLY ILLURMATED W/ $00maA DAYLIGHT
HO. LAWPE

STEEL TUBE SUPFDRTS W STEEL HOUNTING
PLATES PAINTED T MATCH PHE 4250 GRAY
(SHDOTHFNISH)

..
__AUSTIN, TEXAS
e~ smne
Bulpet SDM
[ mhmm._u
fizzioial, Uzar
m
[
AUSpa-Nany

EXACT BUILDING SURVEY REQUHRED

@ D/F BLADE SIGK - OPT. 1 scale. yao1-o END VIEW
;
{ 1) REQUIRED « MANUFACTURE & INSTALL
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CITY OF AUSTIN W)

Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: September 28, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C16-2016-0006

__Y____ Brooke Bailey
___N___ Michael Benaglio
_Y___ William Burkhardt
___N____ Eric Goff
__Y____ Melissa Hawthorne
__Y____ BryanKing Motion to Deny
___0O____ Don Leighton-Burwell QUT
___N___ Rahm McDaniel
__0O___ Melissa Neslund OUT
__Y___ _James Valadez
__Y___ Michael Von Ohlen 2™ the Motion
__Y___ Kelly Blume (Alternate)

APPLICANT: Rodney Bennett

OWNER: Sam Kumar

ADDRESS: 901 NECHES ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) to Section
25-10-129 (Downtown Sign District Regulations) (D):

A. (2) to increase the maximum square footage allowed from 35 square feet
(required/permitted) to 198.33 square feet (requested); and to

B. (3) (a) to increase the maximum distance a sign may project from the
building facade from 6 feet (required/permitted) to 6 feet 8 and 3/8 inches
(requested)

in order to install a projecting sign within a “CBD-CO” Central Business —
Conditional Overlay zoning district.

Note: A sign may project the lesser of 6 feet or up to 2/3’s the width of the
abutting sidewalk, in this case the abutting sidewalk will be 18 feet wide so
variance request would be the same using either method of measuring.

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Bryan King
motion to Deny, Board Member Michael Von Ohlen second on a 7-3 vote (Board members
Michael Benaglio, Eric Goflf, Rahm McDaniel nay); DENIED.

FINDING:
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1. The variance is necessary because strict enforcement of the Article prohibits and reasonable \:
opportunity to provide adequate signs on the site, considering the unique features of a site such

as its dimensions, landscape, or topography, because:
OR,

2. The granting of this variance will not have a substantially adverse impact upon neighboring
properties, because: '

OR,

3. The granting of this variance will not substantially conflict with the stated purposes of this sign
ordinance, because:
AND,

4. Granting a variance would not provide the applicant with a special privilege not enjoyed by
others similarly situated or potentially simiiarly situated, because:

Leane Heldenfels William Burkhardt U \)
Executive Liaison Chairman
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‘Board of Adjustment Sign Variance Application : \3
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your infarmation is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys ta scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. All information is required
(if applicable).

For Office Use Only

ase =t _;3'0\ X ap
case # CAlp gﬁﬂ.}giﬁimow:t (194913 _VTHJHXQDL’D >~

Section 1: A_Pglicant Statement
Street Address: 801 Neched 5

Subdivision Legal Description:

108 { land.being all of lot 1 and 2 block 114 of the original Citv of Ausi

Lot(s): 1 &2 Block(s):'
Qutlot: Division:
Zoning District: CBD-CO
Sign District: DOWN TOWN

I/We RODNEY K. BENNETT on behalf of myselffourselves as
authorized agent for NECHES EXTENDED STAY. LLC affirm that on
Month July , Day 19 , Year 2016 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
®Erect OAttach OComplete ORemodel O Maintain O Other:
Type of Sign: BLADE / an_‘)‘er.&t, M}; .

Portion of the City of Austin Land Develppment Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment Sign Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 2 of 4
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 Section 2: Variance Findings i T,

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and welght of evidence supporting the
findings described below. In order to grant your request for a variance, the Board must first make one
or more of the findings described under 1, 2, and 3 below; the Board must then make the finding
described in item 4 below. If the Board cannot make the required findings, it cannot approve a sign
variance.

Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Stalements as part of your application.
Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as incomplele. Please attach any
additional supporting documents.

| contend that my entitiement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

1. The variance is necessary because strict enforcement of the Article prohibits any reasonable
opportunity to provide adequale signs on the site, considering the unique features of the site
such as dimensions, [andscaping, or topography, because:

The norma} sinage for Hyatt House would be on a parapet wall. However, the Capi iew

Corridor has limited the height of the building. Reducing the height to accomodate the parapet
sighage would eliminate a floor of the hotel.

—OR—
2. The granting of this variance will not have a substantially adverse impact upon neighboring
properties, because:

The botiom of the sign is 40' from the ground and the sign face is 5' wide. Due to this slender
desian, the neighboring properties will not be affected.

—OR—
3. The granting of this variance will not substantially conflict with the stated purposes of this sign
ordinance, because:

We are asking for one dual sided projecting sign even though we are allowed 4.

AND,
4. Granting a variance would not provide the applicant with a special privilege not enjoyed by
others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated, because:

T o

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment Sign Variance Applicalion 09/11/2015 | Page 3 of 4
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contalned in the complete application are true and comect to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: ffh/wﬁ'ﬂ Z ! g——ﬂn’— Dale: 07/19/2016

Applicant Name (typed or printe@ Radney K. Bennett
Applicant Mailing Address: 12618 Eagle Nest

City: Buda State: Texas Zip: 78610
Phone (will be public information): (512) 627-7227

Email (optional = will be public information):

Sy L S R T S e e e Sy
| Sectionq: Owner Certificate.

P ae TRl i oy

| affirm that my statements conjsined in the complete application are true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief. p ’ .

Owner Signature: Date: 07/21/2016

Owner Name (typed or printed): Sam Kumar
Owner Mailing Address: 7701 N. Lamar Blvd., Suite 100

City: Austin State; Texas Zip. 78752
Phone (will be public information): (512) 247-7000 i
Email (optional - will be public information): c ouMeyman m

Section 5: Agent Information
Agent Name: Rodney K. Bennett

Agent Malling Address: 12618 Eagle Nest Drive
City: Buda State: Texas Zip: 78610

Phone (will be public information): (§12) 627-7227.
Email (optional — will be public information): jb.rhconsulting@yahoo.cam

City of Austin | Board of Adjusiment Sign Varianca Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 4
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ALUMINUM W/ HORIZONTAL GRAMN.
GPTION 2. FACE & RETURNS PAINTED T/M SM 1715 “BRUSHED ALUMINUM®,

LEFTER INTERIOR PAINTED W/ LIGHT ENHANCING WHITE PAINT.
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JIMMY NASSOUR T ﬁ_(o
ATTORNEY AT LAW
3839 Bee Cave Rd., Suite 200 TELEPHONE (512) 474-2900
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746 Fax (512) 474-4547

September 23, 2016

Leane Heldenfels

City of Austin-Development Services Department
1% Floor

PO Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767-1088

Re:  Case No. C16-2016-0006, 901 Neches Street

Dear Ms. Heldenfels,

I am writing this letter on behalf of Side Bar located at 602 East 7th Street. 1 am in
receipt of a variance request filed by Rodney Bennett on behalf of Sam Kumar in the referenced
matier.

I have physically inspected the site and have no objection to, and support, the Applicants
request,

Sipcerely,

—

Ji Nassour



AGF SEX3]UNSNE G S[3]USP[3Y-2UEa] :|IeI]

M/Mum S0£9-vL6 (T1S)  xuy

(A[pwun paaraoaz aq oy Juuresy a1 0) S0DIATaSAIP/ADT SEXIJUISNE MMM :9]IS qam IN0 NSIA ‘ssaaosd
Joud pap a1 4q payseunsod oq ISTW SHUSUTLOD Pajlewl :I)ON) wawdojaaap pur] s, unsny Jo L)1) SY) UO UONEWLIOJU] [CUONIPPE 10.]

“uauredap atqisuadsal oty Woly [qe[rear aq
few oy radde wy -uoisiaep 2y Jayye sAep g uel 13ie] ou Juotuedap
a[qisuadsal ay) Jo JopaNp Y yum pajy aq snw [esdde jo sonou y

8801-L948L X, ‘unsny
__ 8801 x0d'0'd
S[9Juap[ay auea]
JOO[ 15T Audweda(] saotalag wawidofaasg-unsny jo AN :NE
“uawdopaaap pasodoad Jo Auadoad 1aafqns o
1BIA pouanIRA 3q Avwu Loy ], “Burredy sy Jr pavog St £q UdS 2q 0) JO123] Q06 UNPIM 217 SILIEPUROQ PIRIIIP 2SOYAL JO UL ISAIIUT UL ST
JapJto ui Supresy ayj Jo Aep arp) uoou £q patLIngal oq ISnu SpUAUULOY) 1)) uonEZINTEIo PeotoqUIIaY 10 [MUAULVOIAUD UT JO 19I1HO UB 1 »
10 Yuawdopaasp pasodoad 1o
Auadoad 100(qns ayi Jo 309) Qg unpum Kuadord Jo Joumo puodar s s1 -
“uswdoraaap pasedoad a0 Suadoad
122[gns 3y J0 199) OOS UIYNM ST Yol souspisar Lxeunsd e sardnoao «
:pue
Suweay anqnd ay) e piodar ayy Joy Supyeads pue Suupadde .
10 !(aon0u
D uo paysiy uosiad 120303 2y 01 Padaallap oq Kot 33) WRIU0D
Jo sanss1 a3 sayynuapl A[jexauad ey Juueay stjqnd oip Suump
10 210]34 UCISSIURUOD JO PITOq L) 0 WUAUDILIS UM B BULIBAIap =
:Aq UDISSALIOD JO pILOy

*SIUDLLWOY) © 0] 1503)Ul UE SEalunWod oym 1o ‘Apadoid 199fgns aup Jo 1aumo

p10231 10 Jueotidde ap st oym uosiad e st pauyap s1 Lued paisarour uy

077 Yol hLkR-Cig auodaja 1, swmdeg ‘uols1asp ) [eadde 0y Suipues sey vosiad v sajaym auLIZIEP [TM

2107 2umpusis 1 7 _ [eadde ue uo Juueay opqud e Suipjoy £poq 2y, -uoisioap ay) [redde ued

oym uosiad e se paynuapt s1 e Lued pasaisur ue so ‘padde o) Suipurs
_ ynm uosiad v £q paeadde 2q Lew uoIS1oap §, HOISSMINLO 10 preoq v

71-EC-b

voySyddn sup £q .qm/jv_u (s3)sshppp ano g
Tl 5 7% LEEg

*JUDS 2q [{IM I2M10U JAUNJ OU “JuaIaDUNCUUR 3Y) wosj sfep gg uey)
J21e] 10U S Y2yl uonenUNUo? 10 Juawauodisod e so) swy pue Jep sy1dads
B soounouue toissnuuios Jo pieoq a1) jj uoneoidde o jo eiuop Jo

FRLBL VRS 00

wofqo | ] (1urad a5va)d) arny 1o jeaoadde pusunnaoar 1o “ojep ame| v ot Juweay s,uoneatjdde ue anunuos
i laoae) up we g J98s 0 | huww . 10 auodisod Aew uoissmnuos lo pieoq 3y ‘Fuueay oyqed v Suung
9107 W87 1oquadag ‘pitog mdtAsY SIS :SuliEaH Ngnd ‘pootpoqudiau ok
AT STXINUNASAT ) S|AJUDPIRY'IUTI] ‘ZOTZ-FLE-TIS ‘SIFJUIPIdH SULa] 1JITIUCD) Sunoape vonemdde ve w mgmu._uE_ u _uommaqxﬂ sey ey :osﬁ_ﬁwmo
= . BiUtaUILOIAUS JO pooyloquSiou e 1ovinoz osje fmu nox  -uoneaijdde
1S S2UPIN 106 ‘9000-910Z-912) aquinp ase) - ; ;
*asto S|y Jo pIodaa ogqnd aiy} Jo 110d W03 [[IAL PIATDIDL pasodoid o) ISNTVDV Jo YO yeads oy Ayunuoddo oyt aaey

noA ‘puane op nok }1 ‘19Aam0H “PUIPE 0] panDbal JOU 9.1 oA ‘SULIEal

SIUIWNIOD [[¥ 321101 SUf) U0 paisy] uossad 108IUCI W1 pue ‘1aquunp ase) sijqnd © pusne o) passadxa aib (S)wade niop sopun sumandde yEnomry

ay) :unway otjqad 2yl Jo 1ep PANPAYDS I [IDUNOT) IO ‘VOISSRULIOD J0 pIeoq
91 JO ALY AN IPO[OUL PINOYS SIUAUWIOD 1oL “Fuireay srqnd v 18 10 210)2q
Q010U ) uC palst] uosiad 1281003 3Y) 01 PIRIUIGNS 34 IST SIUIUUCD UL

e 3 === i1 s == =5 S5 [ -

NOILVINHO:ANI ONIIVEH D1140d




JIMMY NASSOUR
ATTORNEY AT LAW

3839 Bee Cave Rd., Suite 200 TELEPHONE (512) 474-2900
AuSTIN, Texas 78746 Fax (512) 474-4547

September 23, 2016

Leane Heldenfels

City of Austin-Development Services Department
1 Floor

PO Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-1088

Re: Case No. C16-2016-0006, 901 Neches Street

Dear Ms. Heldenfels,

1 am writing this letter on behalf of Hertz located at 709 East 10th Street. [am in receipt
of a variance request filed by Rodney Bennett on behalf of Sam Kumar in the referenced matter.

I have physically inspected the site and have no objection to, and support, the Applicants
request.

i

Jimmy Nassour
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JiMMY NASSOUR
ATTORNEY AT LAW

3839 Bee Cave Rd., Suite 200 TELEPHONE (512) 474-2900
AUSTIN, TExas 78746 Fax(512) 474-4547

September 23, 2016

Leane Heldenfels

City of Austin-Development Services Department
1% Floor

PO Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-1088

Re:  Case No. C16-2016-0006, 901 Neches Street

Dear Ms. Heldenfels,

1 am writing this letter on behalf of Red Eyed Fly located at 715 Red River Street. Iam
in receipt of a variance request filed by Rodney Bennett on behalf of Sam Kumar in the
referenced matter.

[ have physically inspected the site and have no objection to, and support, the Applicants
request.

Sincerely,
Y\ 4—/

y Nassour
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JIMMY NASSOUR
ATTORNEY AT LAW

3839 Bee Cove Rd., Suite 200
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746

September 23, 2016

Leane Heldenfels

City of Austin-Development Services Department
1% Floor

PO Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-1088

TELEPHONE (512) 474-2900
Fax{512) 474-4547

Re: Case No. C16-2016-0006, 901 Neches Street

Dear Ms. Heldenfels,

I am writing this letter on behalf of 717 Red River

Street. [ am in receipt of a variance

request filed by Rodney Bennett on behalf of Sam Kumar in the referenced matter.

I have physically inspected the site and have no objection to, and support, the Applicants

request,

Sincerely,

Jiminy Nassour
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